
Rotherham Schools' Forum 
 
Venue: Virtual Meeting via 

Microsoft Teams 
Date: Friday 25 June 2021 

  Time: 8.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Welcome and Introductions.  

 
 
Welcome by the Chair and introductions by all Forum Members present. 

 
2. Apologies for Absence.  

 
 
To receive apologies from any Forum Member who are unable to attend the 
meeting. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest.  

 
 
To invite Forum Members to declare any interests they may have on agenda 
items to be considered at this meeting, to confirm the nature of those interests 
and whether they intend to leave the meeting for the consideration of the item. 

 
4. Constitution and Membership of the Rotherham Schools' Forum (Pages 4 - 6) 

 
 
Report of the School Forum Clerk 
  
Recommendation:-  To note the current membership and to agree the inclusion 
of an NEU trade union representative (with named substitute) (as highlighted in 
yellow on the report). 

 
5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting. (Pages 7 - 15) 

 
 
Recommendation:-  To receive and approve the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 16th April, 2021. 

 
6. Matters Arising from Previous Minutes.  

 
 
To consider and report on any matters arising from the previous minutes:- 

 
7. 2020/21 Outturn and 2021/22 Funding (Pages 16 - 19) 

 
 
Report by Neil Hardwick/Vera Njegic 
 
Recommendation:-  To receive the report and note the contents. 

 
 
 

 



8. DSG HNB Recovery Plan  

 
 
Presentation by Nathan Heath/Neil Hardwick 
 
Recommendation:-  To receive the presentation and note the contents. 

 
9. High Needs sub-Group Update  

 
 
Update by Paul Silvester 
 
Recommendation:-  To receive the update and note the contents. 

 
10. Pupil Premium  

 
 
Update by Neil Hardwick 
 
Recommendation:-  To receive the update and note the contents. 

 
11. Free School Meals Update  

 
 
Update by Neil Hardwick 
 
Recommendation:-  To receive the update and note the contents. 

 
12. Summer Schools  

 
 
Report by Nathan Heath/Neil Hardwick 
 
Coronavirus (Covid-19) Summer Schools Programme Funding: Conditions of 
Funding for Schools and Local Authorities - Summer schools programme 2021 
 
Recommendation:-  To receive the report and note the contents. 

 
13. Healthy Activities and Food Programme Grant  

 
 
Update by Amy Woodhead 
 
Recommendation:-  To receive the update and note the contents. 

 
14. SEMH Free School Update  

 
 
Update by Nathan Heath 
 
Recommendation:-  To receive the update and note the contents. 

 
15. Education Recovery Support (Pages 20 - 31) 

 
 
Vera Njegic to present the report. 
 
Recommendation:-  To receive the report and update and note the contents. 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fpublications%2Fcoronavirus-covid-19-summer-schools-programme-funding%2Fsummer-schools-programme-2021-conditions-of-funding-for-schools-and-local-authorities&data=04%7C01%7CDebbie.Pons%40rotherham.gov.uk%7Ccff189b5480e4321bdb208d934d159cc%7C46fbe6fd78ae47699c1dbcea97378af6%7C0%7C0%7C637598896023198247%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=bOMDGVUJNda2sUPSYW1WpJq6LVUfgAHTkl01ifsi0Q8%3D&reserved=0


 
16. Any Other Business.  

 
 
To receive any other items of urgent business. 

 
17. Date of Next Meeting  

 
 
Recommendation:-  To consider and agree the dates and times of the next two 
meeting of the Rotherham Schools’ Forum on Friday, 17th September, 2021 at 
8.30 a.m. and Friday, 19th November, 2021 – venue to be confirmed. 

 



Page 1 
 

Rotherham Schools Forum: Constitution – 2021 
 

Position Name End of Term School/Body Email 

School Members  

Nursery School 
Head Teacher x 
1 

Sharon Stones March 2023 Head of School at Arnold Nursery School 
and Children’s Centre 

 

Primary School 
Head Teachers x 
4 

Vacancy    

Lynn Pepper  March 2023 Head Teacher of Herringthorpe Infant  

Kirsty Peart  March 2023   Head Teacher of Sitwell 
[...]
ucation Funding 
Agency 

Name notified to 
School Governor 
Services in advance 
of attendance. 

N/A EFA  

Total Places 38  

Total Places Filled 22 

Total Vacancies 16 

 

P
age 6



1 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 16/04/21 
 

ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM 
FRIDAY 16 APRIL 2021 

 
In Attendance:-  
 
Deborah Ball (Treeton Primary (Academy) (in the Chair);  
Lianne Camaish, Aspire 
John Coleman – Nexus MAT 
Dom Curran – Aston (Academy) 
Pepe Di’lasio – Wales High (Academy)  
Dean Fenton - Head of Access to Education  
Neil Hardwick – Head of Finance, CYPS, RMBC 
Nathan Heath – Assistant Director of Education, CYPS, RMBC 
Andy Krabbendam – Kiveton Park Infant and Harthill Primary (Academy)  
Angela McComb – Primary Maintained Governor 
David Naisbitt – Oakwood High (Academy)  
Vera Njegic - Principal Finance Officer, RMBC  
Alan Richards – Secondary Governor 
Lynne Pepper – Herringthorpe Infant (Maintained) 
Debbie Pons – Clerk, RMBC  
Steve Rhodes – Winterhill (Academy) 
Jackie Ross – Interim Head of SEND, CYPS 
Steve Scott – PVI Sector 
Sharon Stones – Head of Arnold Nursery and Children’s Centre 
Paul Silvester – Newman Special School (Maintained)  
Nevine Towers – Diocese of Sheffield 
 
Apologies were received from:- 
 
Raymund Brent – Primary Maintained Governor 
Phil Davies – Wingfield (Academy) 
Ian Henderson - H.R. Officer, RMBC 
Janet Hodkinson – GMB Representative  
Jenny Lingrell – Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and Inclusion, 
CYPS, RMBC  
Kirsty Peart - Sitwell Infant (Maintained) 
 
87.  

  
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to today’s virtual meeting and introductions 
were made. 
 

88.  
  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest to report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 16/04/21 2 
 

89.  
  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15TH JANUARY, 
2021  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
15th January, 2021. 
 
Agreed:-  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 15th January, 2021, 
be approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

90.  
  
MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES  
 

 There were no matters arising that were no contained within the agenda 
items for this meeting. 
 

91.  
  
UPDATE ON DISAPPLICATION REQUEST  
 

 Consideration was given to an update by Neil Hardwick, Head of Schools’ 
Finance, following the submission of the Disapplication Request to the 
Secretary of State on the 11th February, 2021. 
 
The request sought approval to transfer 1.5% of schools funding to the 
High Needs Block. 
 
As a further update it was reported that as part of the DSG Recovery Plan 
a meeting was to be arranged to take place on the 13th May, 2021 looking 
at how Rotherham would progress the plan over this and future years. 
 
The update was welcomed as was the suggestion of whether it would add 
value for a member of the Schools’ Forum to be included in the meeting to 
promote the joined up working arrangements was also discussed.    
 
Service representatives would seek further guidance on the proposal and 
advise if appropriate. 
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the update be received and the contents noted. 
 
(2)  That further guidance be sought on the appropriateness of a member 
of the Schools’ Forum attending the meeting on the DSG Recovery Plan 
on the 13th May, 2021. 

Action:-  Neil Hardwick/Vera Njegic 
 

92.  
  
HIGH NEEDS BLOCK (HNB) FUNDING CONSULTATION  
 

 Neil Hardwick, Head of School’s Finance, introduced the consultation 
document from the DfE relating to the review of the national funding 
formula for allocations of high needs funding to local authorities and the 
changes for 2022-23 launched on the 10th February, 2021. 
 
Responses were invited to specific proposals for a small number of 
changes to the national funding formula used to allocate high needs 

Page 8



3 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 16/04/21 
 

funding to local authorities in the 2022-23 
[...]

A request was made for this to be extended in Rotherham to the 

Page 14



9 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 16/04/21 
 

NEU. 
 
Forum Members welcomed the value of Trades Unions in schools 
and found their use effective.   
 
It was, therefore, suggested that consideration be given to this 
matter further and that an item be placed on the agenda for the next 
Forum meeting in June, 2021 with a suggested inclusion of teaching 
Trade Union involvement on the membership. 

 
Agreed:-  That the items proposed be considered in due course. 
 

100.  
  
DATES AND TIMES OF NEXT AND FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 Consideration was given to the next meeting of the Rotherham Schools 
Forum which would take place on Friday, 25th June, 2021 at 8.30 a.m.   
 
It was noted the regulations had been altered to confirm Schools Forums 
could, if they so wished, continue to meet virtually.  It was, therefore, 
suggested the next meeting take place virtually. 
 
In agreeing the date the dates for future meetings were also included on 
the agenda. 
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the next meeting of the Schools’ Forum take place on 
a virtual basis on Friday, 25th June, 2021 at 8.30 a.m. 
 
(2)  That the dates of the meetings of the Schools’ Forum for the next 
municipal year take place at 8.30 a.m. on:- 
 
Friday, 17th September, 2021  
Friday, 19th November, 2021  
Friday, 21st January, 2022  
Friday, 8th April, 2022  
Friday, 24th June, 2022 
 
The most appropriate venue will be considered in due course. 
 

 

Page 15



 

 
 

 
  

 

1.  Date of meeting: 
 

25th June 2021 

2.  Title: Dedicated Schools Grant – 2020/21 Outturn &  
2021/22 Funding 

3.  Directorate: Finance and Customer Services 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To inform members of the Schools Forum as to the 2020/21 outturn position of the 
dedicated schools grant (DSG). 
 

1.2 In addition, to provide summary details to maintained members of Schools 
Forum as to the surplus / deficit balances of the maintained schools within 
Rotherham. 

 

1.3 The report outlines the national picture on the High Needs Block as part the 
overall Dedicated Schools Grant and the additional funding the government is 
investing in education in the next two years as part of its spending review. 

 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 That Schools Forum members note the information contained within this report, 

particularly that the reserve balances have increased to £21.3m (centrally retained). 
 

2.2 That Schools Forum members note that the deficit balance is subject to change as 
this will be dependent on the early years adjustment for the Spring 2021 census 
count. Within the figures, an anticipated reduction of £222k has been accounted for. 
 

3. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

3.1 To ensure that Schools Forum members are kept informed of the DSG position within 
Rotherham. Furthermore, that maintained members of the Forum are kept abreast of 
the surplus/deficit balances of maintained schools within Rotherham. 

 
3.2 To ensure that Schools Forum members are updated on the DSG reserve position 

within Rotherham. 
 

4. BACKGROUND INFORMATION & CONTEXT 
 

4.1 Context 
 

In 2020/21 the final allocation of DSG for Rotherham was £85.203m. This amount is 
net of academy recoupment for the 86 academies within Rotherham at a total of 
£161.712m.  
 
It should be noted that the 2020/21 accounts also include the 2019/20 early years 
adjustment from the January 2020 census of £7k which authorities were notified of in 
summer 2020 (after the 2019/20 statement of accounts had been compiled). 
However,  
 
 
Schools Forum members should note that the DSG note to the accounts however 

REPORT FOR SCHOOLS FORUM 

Page 16 Agenda Item 7



was updated to include this. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

4.2 Centrally retained balance 
 

The DSG central reserve deficit balance brought forward to 2020/21 was19.9m.  
 
As reported to Schools Forum throughout the year; pressures on high needs 
expenditure continued with a further deficit in 2020/21 of £2.0m which has 
contributed to a net deficit in the DSG Central Reserve of £21.3m after taking 
account of DSG balances in other DSG funding blocks and PRU balances.  
 
It should be noted, as outlined elsewhere in the report, that the local authority has 
modelled the impact of the January 2021 early years census data and are expecting 
a reduction in funding of £222k. This has been taken into consideration in the 
production of the 2020/21 final accounts. The actual adjustment will be known in 
summer 2021.  
 
The £222k anticipated reduction in funding is made up of estimated clawbacks of  
£118k for 3 & 4 year olds, £95k for 2 year olds, £12k for Nursery Schools 
supplementary funding and offset by an estimated increase of £3k for Early Years 
Pupil Premium. 
 
High Needs Block Element 
The High Needs Block over spend is as a result of a number of factors; an overall 
increase in Education Health and Care Plans, an increase in the number of young 
people aged 16 to 25 with an EHCP who are now the responsibility of the LA to fund, 
an increase in the number of children accessing higher cost provision and an 
increase in the number of pupils in Alternative Provisions (Pupil Referral Units). 
 
The deficit reflects system wide issues in how the funding is determined. Whilst the 
allocation moved to a formulaic basis in 2018/19 and now includes proxy indicators 
of SEND within the population, a large element of the grant remains fixed based on 
historic spend. 
 
In 2020/21 Rotherham were successful in submitting a disapplication request to the 
Secretary of State to transfer 1.5% of the DSG Schools Block allocation (£2.96m) to 
the High Needs Block. The transfer is for one year only and to continue with the 
transfer of funding a new application is required each financial year. 
 
Despite the £3.0m transfer of funding into the High Needs Block there was still a 
overspend of £2.0m (financial pressure would be £5.0m without the transfer) in the 
2020/21 financial year. 
 
2021/22 & Future Years 
The Government spending review announced additional funding for schools and 
high needs, compared to 2019-20, will rise by £4.8 billion for 2021-22 and £7.1 
billion for 2022-23. 
 
In 2021/22 the £4.8 billion is split £4.020 billion to the Schools Block and £0.780 
billion to the High Needs Block; the funding split for future years still to be 
determined.  For Rotherham this is an additional £5.5m for schools and £5.3m in the 
High Needs Block. 
 
 

5. Individual School Budgets 
 

5.1 As set out within the Rotherham Scheme for Financing Schools, individual schools 
are permitted to carry forward balances to be spent or replenished in subsequent 
financial years. In total, the carry forward on individual school budgets (listed below) 
is an overall combined surplus of £3.180m. 

Page 17



            
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Value of Balance 

Number 
of 

Schools 

% of Total 
Number of 
Schools 

Combined Value of 
Balance 

Deficit Balance 4 14% -226,551 

Surplus £20,001 - £50,000 7 23% 285,775 

Surplus £50,001 - £100,000 6  20% 422,209 

Surplus £101,001 - £250,000 10  33% 1,551,343 

Surplus £250,001 + 3  10%   1,147,030 

Total 30 100% 3,179,806 

 
5.2       Surplus balances 
 

As at 31st March 2021, the movement on surplus balances when compared with 
2019/20 reflected an increase in year of £1.022m as follows: 
 

2019-2020 2020-2021 Change in Year 

No of 
Schools 

Value in 
£’000 

No of 
Schools 

Value in 
£’000 

No of 
Schools 

Value in 
£’000 

35 2,461 30 3,180 -5 719 

 
 
The increase in the level of surplus takes account of the 5 schools that have 
converted to academies during 2020/2021.  The in-year academy conversions were 
schools with cumulative balances of £303k as at 31ST March 2020.  
 
Of the total 2020/21 surplus balances, 10 schools hold balances above the 
thresholds set out in the Scheme for Financing Schools. The Scheme for Financing 
Schools sets out the financial arrangement between the local authority and the 
maintained schools. The scheme states that if a schools balance has exceeded the 
allowable surplus (8% of school budget share for nursery, primary and special, 5% 
for secondary) and allowing for commitments and any amounts assigned for a 
specific purpose then the local   authority may deduct an amount equal to the excess 
balance. 
 
Schools have recently submitted excess surplus balance plans detailing intended 
use. 
 

 
5.3       Deficit balances 

 
As at 31st March 2021, the movement on deficit balances in comparison with 
2019/20 shows a decrease in the value of the deficit by £141k as follows: 
 

2019-2020 2020-2021 Change in Year 

No of 
Schools 

Value in 
£’000 

No of 
Schools 

Value in 
£’000 

No of 
Schools 

Value in 
£’000 

Page 18



7 -368 4 -227 3 -141 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In summary, the 4 deficit balances can be analysed as follows: 
 

Number of Schools Amount of Deficit 

2 Up to £15,000 

2 Above £50,001 
 
Of the 7 schools that were previously identified to be in deficit, 3 have now entered a 
surplus balance position, 1 now has academy status with a deficit balance of £11k 
and 3 schools remain in deficit. 
 
1 school that was previously in surplus has now entered a small deficit position. 
Meetings will take place between the school, Finance, HR and School Improvement 
Service colleagues to support them in developing their deficit recovery plans. 
 
For all schools that are in a deficit position, individual 3 year budget recovery plans 
are in the process of being compiled. These will then be subject to formal review 
throughout the year. 
 

 
 

7.       Names and contact details 
 
Vera Njegic 
Principal Finance Officer (Schools Finance) 
Tel: 01709 822042  
email vera.njegic@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Neil Hardwick  
Head of Finance CYPS 
Tel:(01709) 254508 
email neil.hardwick@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 19

mailto:vera.njegic@rotherham.gov.uk
mailto:neil.hardwick@rotherham.gov.uk


Education Recovery 
Support for early years settings, schools 
and providers of 16-19 education 

June 2021 

Page 20 Agenda Item 15



2 

Contents 
Overview 3 

Early years 4 

Schools 5 

16 to 19 education  9 

Wellbeing and socialisation 10 

Support for children and young people who are disadvantaged, vulnerable and/or have 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 11 

 

 

Page 21



3 

Overview 
This guidance provides information about the programmes and activities the Department 
for Education is funding to support education recovery and children and young people’s 
wellbeing. This includes the recovery package announced in June 2021 as well as 
existing programmes announced in June 2020 and February 2021. 

There are programmes and activities for pupils and students of all ages, including with 
consideration to disadvantaged pupils and students and those with SEND.  

It is for leaders and staff in: 

• early years settings 

• primary schools 

• secondary schools (including sixth forms) 

• providers of 16 to 19 education 

• special schools, special post-16 providers and alternative provision 

• infant, junior, middle, upper schools 

Page 22

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/huge-expansion-of-tutoring-in-next-step-of-education-recovery
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/billion-pound-covid-catch-up-plan-to-tackle-impact-of-lost-teaching-time
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-education-recovery-package-for-children-and-young-people


4 

Early years 

Early Years - New training for EY staff to support education 
recovery for children in early years settings  

The Government has made available up to £153 million of new funding for training for 
early years staff to support the very youngest children’s learning and development.  

Training programmes, and targeted additional whole setting support, will focus on key 
skills such as children’s speech & language, and physical & emotional development. This 
significantly expands the staff development programmes we are deliveri

Minutes of the meeting


1 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 25/06/21 
 

ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM 
FRIDAY 25 JUNE 2021 

 
In Attendance:-  
 
Deborah Ball (Treeton Primary (Academy) (in the Chair);  
Angela Acomb – Primary Maintained Governor 
Raymund Brent – Primary Maintained Governor 
Lianne Camaish, Aspire 
John Coleman – Nexus MAT 
Pepe Di’lasio – Wales High (Academy)  
Dean Fenton - Head of Access to Education  
Neil Hardwick – Head of Finance, CYPS, RMBC 
Nathan Heath – Assistant Director of Education, CYPS, RMBC 
Janet Hodkinson – GMB Representative  
Andy Krabbendam – Kiveton Park Infant and Harthill Primary (Academy)  
Angela McComb – Primary Maintained Governor 
David Naisbitt – Oakwood High (Academy)  
Vera Njegic - Principal Finance Officer, RMBC  
Kirsty Peart - Sitwell Infant (Maintained) 
Lynne Pepper – Herringthorpe Infant (Maintained) 
Debbie Pons – Clerk, RMBC  
Alan Richards – Secondary Governor 
Jackie Ross – Interim Head of SEND, CYPS 
Steve Scott – PVI Sector 
Sharon Stones – Head of Arnold Nursery and Children’s Centre 
Paul Silvester – Newman Special School (Maintained)  
Nevine Towers – Diocese of Sheffield 
 
Apologies were received from:- 
 
Ian Henderson - H.R. Officer, RMBC 
 
 
1.  

  
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to today’s virtual meeting and introductions 
were made. 
 

2.  
  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Pepe Di’lasio representing Wales High (Academy) declared an interest in 
Minute No. 3 (Membership of the Schools Forum) on the grounds that he 
was a NEU Trade Union Member.  He did not vote on that item. 
 

3.  
  
CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERSHIP OF THE ROTHERHAM 
SCHOOLS' FORUM  
 

 Further to Minute No. 99(c) of the previous meeting the Forum were 
asked to consider the inclusion of a trades union representation from the 



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 25/06/21 2 
 

NEU on the membership. 
 
The Chair also asked that if any Schools’ Forum member also wished to 
have a named substitute then they should forward this to the Clerk for it to 
be agreed at a forthcoming meeting. 
 
Agreed:-  That Colin Price be the named NEU member and that Patricia 
Graham be the named substitute. 
 
(2)  That any suggestions for named substitutes for other Schools Forum 
members be forwarded to the Clerk for inclusion on a future meeting for 
approval. 
 

4.  
  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
16th April, 2021. 
 
Agreed:-  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 16th April, 2021, be 
approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

5.  
  
MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES  
 

 There were no matters arising that were no contained within the agenda 
items for this meeting. 
 

6.  
  
2020/21 OUTTURN AND 2021/22 FUNDING  
 

 Consideration was given the report presented by Neil Hardwick, Head of 
Schools’ Finance which provided information on the 2020/21 outturn 
position of the dedicated schools grant (DSG). 
 
A summary was also provided on details to maintained members of 
Schools Forum as to the surplus/deficit balances of the maintained 
schools within Rotherham. 
 
The report also outlined the national picture on the High Needs Block as 
part of the overall Dedicated Schools Grant and the additional funding the 
Government was investing in education in the next two years as part of its 
spending review. 
 
Further information was provided on the DSG central reserve deficit 
balance brought forward from 2020/21 being £19.9m. Pressures on high 
needs expenditure continued with a further deficit in 2020/21 of £2.0m 
which had contributed to a net deficit in the DSG Central Reserve of 
£21.3m after taking account of DSG balances in other DSG funding 
blocks and PRU balances.  
 
The local authority had modelled the impact of the January 2021 early 
years census data and were expecting a reduction in funding of £222k. 



3 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 25/06/21 
 

  
The High Needs Block overspend was due to a number of factors; an 
increase in Education Health and Care Plans, an increase in the number 
of young people aged 16 to 25 with an EHCP who were now the 
responsibility of the Local Authority to fund, an increase in the number of 
children accessing higher cost provision and an increase in the number of 
pupils in Alternative Provisions (Pupil Referral Units). 
 
In terms of Early Years the Government spending review announced 
additional funding for schools and high needs, compared to 2019-20, 
which would rise by £4.8 billion for 2021-22 and £7.1 billion for 2022-23. 
 
In 2021/22 the £4.8 billion is split £4.020 billion to the Schools Block and 
£0.780 billion to the High Needs Block; the funding split for future years 
was still to be determined.  For Rotherham this was an additional £5.5m 
for schools and £5.3m in the High Needs Block. 
 
With regards to deficit balances individual schools were permitted to carry 
forward balances to be spent or replenished in subsequent financial 
years. In total, the carry forward on individual school budgets was an 
overall combined surplus of £3.180m. 
 
Surplus balances, however, as of the 31st March, 2021 when compared 
with 2019/20 reflected an increase in year of £1.022m. 
 
The increase in the level of surplus took account of the five schools that 
have converted to academies during 2020/2021.  The in-year academy 
conversions were schools with cumulative balances of £303k as at 31ST 
March. 2020.  
 
Of the total 2020/21 surplus balances, 10 schools hold balances above 
the thresholds set out in the Scheme for Financing Schools. The Scheme 
for Financing Schools sets out the financial arrangement between the 
local authority and the maintained schools. The scheme states that if a 
schools balance has exceeded the allowable surplus (8% of school 
budget share for nursery, primary and special, 5% for secondary) and 
allowing for commitments and any amounts assigned for a specific 
purpose then the local   authority may deduct an amount equal to the 
excess balance. 
 
Schools have recently submitted excess surplus balance plans detailing 
intended use. 
 
Of the seven schools that were previously identified to be in deficit, three 
have now entered a surplus balance position, one had academy status 
with a deficit balance of £11k and three schools remain in deficit. 
 
For all schools that were in a deficit position, individual three year budget 
recovery plans were in the process of being compiled. These would then 
be subject to formal review throughout the year. 



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 25/06/21 4 
 

 
A further update would be provided at the next Forum meeting in 
September, 2021. 
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the information contained within this report, particularly 
that the reserve balances have increased to £21.3m (centrally retained), 
be noted. 
 
(2)  That the deficit balance be noted, which was subject to change as this 
will be dependent on the early years adjustment for the Spring 2021 
census count. Within the figures, an anticipated reduction of £222k has 
been accounted for. 
 
(3)  That a further update be provided for the next meeting. 
 

7.  
  
DSG HNB RECOVERY PLAN  
 

 An update was provided via Nathan Heath, Neil Hardwick and Jackie 
Ross on the DSG/HNB Recovery Plan and the informal discussions that 
had been taking place with the DfE which would continue on a frequent 
basis. 
 
For some Local Authorities in the same position as Rotherham these 
discussions have led to a Safety Valve Agreement, which would 
effectively agree a five-year repayment plan with an eventual write off.  It 
was hoped that Rotherham, from the discussions, could be considered for 
the same such agreement.  However, no presumption could be made that 
this would be extended to include Rotherham. 
 
It was clear to Local Authorities there was a lack of High Needs Capital 
and insufficient funding. 
 
In order to understand the position further for Rotherham’s High Needs 
Budget a presentation was delivered via Powerpoint highlighting:- 
 

 Strategy and Approach to the Plan. 

 Understand and Managing Demand. 

 The Improving Financial DSG Position. 

 The need for strong grip. 

 Benchmarking data to inform local system cultural change – 
Moderate Learning Difficulties. 

 Benchmarking data to inform local system cultural change – SEMH. 

 Benchmarking data to inform local system cultural change – Severe 
Learning Difficulties and Profound and Multiple Learning Difficulties. 

 Benchmarking data to inform local system cultural change - 
Scrutinising our budget for best value - Place Funding. 

 Benchmarking data to inform local system cultural change - 
Scrutinising our budget for best value - Top-up funding. 

 Engaging stakeholders through strong governance and leadership. 



5 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 25/06/21 
 

 Shared commitment to good outcomes for children and young 
people. 

 SEND Sufficiency Progress.  

 LAC Sufficiency and transport. 

 National, regional and sub-regional engagement. 

 Strategic Approach to Spend Triangle. 

 Next Steps on SEND Sufficiency Phases. 
 
Forum Members welcomed the presentation and the progress to date.  
Due to the sequence of meetings taking place a further update on 
progress would take place at the next Forum meeting. 
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the update and presentation be received and the 
contents noted. 
 
(2)  That a further update be provided for the next meeting. 
 

8.  
  
HIGH NEEDS SUB-GROUP UPDATE  
 

 Paul Silvester gave a brief summary of the outcome of the High Needs 
Sub-Group Meeting which took place on Monday, 14th June, 2021. 
 
The Group looked at in detail at:- 
 

 The current data available. 

 Multi-agency working and partnerships. 

 Lack of contact and engagement. 

 Numbers of Education and Health Care Plans. 

 Funding and regulatory structures. 

 Expectations from the Green Paper. 

 Sharing of Expertise. 
 
The input of Forum Members was welcome and invitations could be 
extended to anyone interested in becoming part of the Sub-Group. 
 
A further meeting was scheduled for 12th July, 2021 and a further update 
on progress would be provided for the next Forum Meeting. 
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the update be received and noted. 
 
(2)  That a further update be provided to the next Forum meeting. 
 

9.  
  
PUPIL PREMIUM  
 

 Neil Hardwick gave an update on Pupil Premium which was to be based 
on the October census rather than January. 
 
In Rotherham this impact was around £900k on the school sector due to 
the Free School Meal voucher system.  There had been a significant 



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 25/06/21 6 
 

increase in family eligibility and registrations. 
 
Agreed:-  That the update be received and noted. 
 

10.  
  
FREE SCHOOL MEALS UPDATE  
 

 An update was provided by Neil Hardwick and Nathan Heath on the 
success and progress of the Free School Meal voucher system which had 
now been extended to include the six week holiday period. 
 
This was still subject to final approval and details would be confirmed 
shortly. 
 
Agreed:-  That the update be received and noted. 
 

11.  
  
SUMMER SCHOOLS  
 

 

Nathan Heath provided the Schools Forum with an update on the situation 
with Summer Schools.  The DfE had recently issued Summer Schools 
guidance with the aim of the programme being to deliver a blend of 
academic education and enrichment activities.  

Schools would be asked to determine which pupils, from any year group, 
would most benefit from a summer school probably focusing this provision 
primarily on pupils making the transition into Year 7 and those eligible for 
Free School Meals. 

Agreed:-  That the update be received and noted. 

 
12.  

  
HEALTHY ACTIVITIES AND FOOD PROGRAMME GRANT  
 

 Amy Woodhead provided insight into the Healthy Activities and Food 
Programme Grant which would provide holiday provision for children who 
received benefits-related free school meals. 
 
Local authorities were being asked to ensure that the offer of free holiday 
club provision was available for all children eligible for and in receipt of 
free school meals in their area. This did not mean they were all required 
to attend as the provision was voluntary. 
 
Local authorities must get written approval to use their funding to provide 
free or subsidised holiday club places for children who were not in receipt 
of benefits-related free school meals. 
 
Some local authorities may co-ordinate their own provision and others 
may choose to work with another organisation to co-ordinate the provision 



7 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 25/06/21 
 

on their behalf. 
 
There was a good spread of provision across the borough and those 
children who were eligible would be provided with a unique reference 
number which must be given to the provider in order to receive their free 
place.  These numbers would be sent to schools initially. 
 
Further publicity on the pack on offer would be issued to schools shortly 
so this could be communicated to eligible groups. 
 
Agreed:-  That the information be received and the contents noted. 
 

13.  
  
SEMH FREE SCHOOL UPDATE  
 

 Nathan Heath updated Forum Members on the current position with 
SEMH Free School as part of SEND Sufficiency Phase 3. 
 
Well Spring Academy Trust from Barnsley was the successful bidder. 
 
Ongoing dialogue would continue with the DfE providing reassurance that 
the governance structures were in place and contractual arrangements 
secured. 
 
Agreed:-  That the update on progress to date be received and noted. 
 

14.  
  
EDUCATION RECOVERY SUPPORT  
 

 Vera Njegic introduced the guidance that had been provided about the 
programmes and activities the Department for Education was funding to 
support education recovery and children and young people’s wellbeing.  
 
This included the recovery package announced in June 2021 as well as 
existing programmes announced in June 2020 and February 2021. There 
were programmes and activities for pupils and students of all ages, 
including with consideration to disadvantaged pupils and students and 
those with SEND. 
 
This guidance would be circulated to all providers in due course. 
 
Agreed:-  That the guidance be received and the contents noted. 
 

15.  
  
ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 There were no other items of business for consideration. 
 

16.  
  
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Agreed:-  That the next meeting of the Schools’ Forum take place on a 
virtual basis on Friday, 17th September, 2021 at 8.30 a.m. 
 



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 25/06/21 8 
 

 


